B C
A
O
O
H
H
O HOH
HO

8. Ohba, M.; Kawase, N.; Fujii, T. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1996,
118, 8250–8257.
9. The same numbering system having been taken up to
FR182877 is used.
10. Evans, D. A.; Bartroli, J.; Shih, T. L. J. Am. Chem. Soc.
1981, 103, 2127–2129.
11. The known compound 5 was easily prepared from the
commercially available aldehyde. See: Zhang, H.; Lerro,
K. A.; Takekuma, S.-I.; Baek, D.-J.; Moquin-Pattey, C.;
Boehm, M. F.; Nakanishi, K. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1994,
116, 6823–6831.
12. (a) Jin, H.; Uenishi, J.-I.; Christ, W. J.; Kishi, Y. J. Am.
Chem. Soc. 1986, 108, 5644–5646; (b) Takai, K.;
Tagashira, M.; Kuroda, T.; Oshima, K.; Utimoto, K.;
Nozaki, H. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1986, 108, 6048–6050. For
recent progress of Kishi–Nozaki reaction, see: (c) Fürst-
ner, A. Chem. Rev. 1999, 99, 991–1045.
13. Optimization of this reaction (investigation of solvent,
temperature, and additive) has been examined, but no
promising result has been observed. Use of chiral ligands
(spartein and Evans’ bisoxazoline ligand) had no effect
on this reaction.
14. Alcohols 10a and 10b were transformed to the corre-
sponding acetonides, and the relative configurations were
determined by the coupling constant of the 1H NMR.
15. In this MnO2 oxidation not only the amount of MnO2,
but also the reaction time was important. The reaction
time over 50 min reduced the recovery yield of 10a.
Procedure for MnO2 oxidation of 10a+10b. To a stirred
solution of 10a+10b (4.08 g, 7.53 mmol) in CH2Cl2 (100
ml) was added MnO2 (14.28 g) in one portion at room
temperature. After stirring the reaction mixture for 50
min under Ar atmosphere at room temperature, MnO2 in
the reaction mixture was filtered through Celite, and the
filtrate was evaporated to dryness. The obtained residue
was subjected to silica gel column chromatography (hex-
ane:ethyl acetate=20:1) to afford 10a+10b (1.72 g, 42%,
10a:10b=20:1) and 11 (2.08 g, 51%).
16. 14: White crystal (hexane-CH2Cl2), mp 233°C (decomp.);
1H NMR (400 MHz, CDCl3) �=7.90 (2H, d, J=8.3 Hz),
7.82 (2H, d, J=8.3 Hz), 7.60 (2H, d, J=8.3 Hz), 7.59
Scheme 7. Reagents and conditions : (a) PBu3, DEAD, BzOH,
toluene, rt, 13%; (b) DIBAL-H, CH2Cl2, −78°C, 35%; (c)
DIBAL-H, CH2Cl2, −78°C, 59%.
of 17 by DIABAL-H afforded 1819 in 70% isolated yield
with 4.4:1 (=18:13) selectivity.20 Since the spectral data
of 18 was consistent with that of the diol obtained from
15b, and 13 was reduced to the corresponding diol 19
(Scheme 7),21 the structure of 18 was determined as
shown in Scheme 6. Diol 18 was separable from its
epimer 19 by silica gel column chromatography, so that
three chiral intermediates, 15a, 15b, and 18, possessing
all the desired asymmetric centers for the synthesis of
FR182877 have been prepared.
In summary, we have succeeded in an asymmetric
synthesis of the AB ring moiety of FR182877, possess-
ing seven asymmetric centers, via a diastereoselective
IMDA reaction. Further synthetic studies on FR182877
including construction of the C ring and the DEF ring
moieties will be reported in due course.